

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MAY 7 1993

By Chief Deputy Clerk

DAVID MUELLER ELAM,)

Defendant/Appellant,)

Vs.)

STATE OF FLORIDA,)

Plaintiff/Appellee.)

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON PUBLIC DEFENDER SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CASE NO. 80,039

LARRY B. HENDERSON ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER 112-A Orange Avenue Daytona Beach, Fla. 32114 (904)252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
POINT I:	1
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO PERMIT ELAM'S COUNSEL TO WITHDRAW THE PLEAS BECAUSE ELAM'S PLEA'S OF GUILTY ARE INVALID UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE 1, SECTIONS 9, 16, 17 AND 22 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA.	
POINT II:	16
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ALLOW DEFENSE COUNSEL TO PROFFER THE MITIGATING EVIDENCE THAT EXISTED AND WHICH COULD HAVE BEEN PRESENTED HAD COUNSEL BEEN GIVEN THE REQUESTED CONTINUANCE.	
POINT III:	18
THE STATE'S USE OF HEARSAY TESTIMONY VIOLATED THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS, CONFRONTATION AND CROSS-EXAMINATION OF ADVERSE WITNESSES.	
POINT IV:	20
THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE WHERE THE COURT HAD STATED PREVIOUSLY THAT A CONTINUANCE WOULD BE GRANTED IF REQUESTED BY DEFENSE COUNSEL.	

TABLE OF CONTENTS, CONTINUED

	PAGE NO.
POINT V:	24
THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS "WICKED, EVIL, ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL" IS NOT A VALID STATUTORY AGGRAVATING FACTOR AND THE EVIDENCE FAILS TO SUPPORT A FINDING OF SECTION 921.141(5)(h), FLORIDA STATUTES (1991).	
POINT VI:	27
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ALLOW DEFENSE COUNSEL TO ARGUE AND IN REFUSING TO CONSIDER AS MITIGATION THAT ANY PREMEDITATION ON ELAM'S PART WAS NON-EXISTENT OR OF SHORT DURATION.	
POINT VII:	29
THE FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED TO AVOI A LAWFUL ARREST IS UNSUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE.	Ĭ D
POINT VIII:	30
THE FINDING THAT ELAM WAS PREVIOUSLY CONVICTED OF CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT FIRST-DEGREE MURDER IS UNSUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND SECTION 921.141(5)(OTHERWISE DOES NOT APPLY HERE AS A MATTER OF LAW	
POINT IX:	32
THE FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED FOR FINANCIAL GAIN IS UNSUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE.	
POINT X:	33
THE DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE UNDER THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.	
POINT XI:	34
FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON THEIR FACE AND AS APPLIED.	
CONCLUSION	3.5
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES CITED:	PAGE NO.
<u>Blackledge v. Allison</u> 431 U.S. 63, 97 S.Ct. 1621, 52 L.Ed.2d 136 (1977)	7
Bordenkircher v. Hayes 434 U.S. 357, 98 S.Ct. 663, 54 L.Ed.2d 604 (1978)	14
Boykin v. Alabama 395 U.S. 238, 89 S.Ct. 1709, 23 L.Ed.2d 274 (1969)	4
Brady v. United States 397 U.S. 742, 90 S.Ct. 1463, 25 L.Ed.2d 747 (1970)	7
<u>Campbell v. State</u> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	28
<u>Cantor v. Davis</u> 489 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1986)	16
<u>Casey v. State</u> 116 Fla. 3, 156 So. 282 (1934)	6, 7
<u>Costello v. State</u> 260 So.2d 198 (Fla. 1972)	9
<u>Dickey v. McNeal</u> 445 So.2d 692 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	21
<u>Durocher v. State</u> 604 So.2d 810 (Fla. 1992)	16
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982)	28
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> 112 S.Ct. 2926, 120 L.Ed.2d 854 (1993)	26
Forbert v. State 437 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1983)	9
Ford v. State 374 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1979) cert. denied, 445 U.S. 972 (1980)	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<pre>In re: Amendment to Fla.R.Crim.P. 606 So.2d 227 (Fla. 1992)</pre>	7
<u>Jackson v. State</u> 448 So.2d 577 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	21
<u>Johnston v. State</u> 497 So.2d 863 (Fla. 1986)	30
<u>Klokoc v. State</u> 589 So.2d 219 (Fla. 1992)	33
Koon v. Dugger 18 FLW S201 (Fla. March 25, 1993)	16
<u>Lewis v. State</u> 398 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1981)	30
<u>Lines v. State</u> 594 So.2d 322 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	6
<u>Lopez v. State</u> 536 So.2d 226 (Fla. 1988)	6
<u>Mann v. State</u> 420 So.2d 625 (Fla. 1982)	25
<u>O'Callaghen v. State</u> 429 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1983)	27
<u>Porter v. State</u> 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	6
<u>Preston v. State</u> 607 So.2d 404 (Fla. 1992)	17
Rembert v. State 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	28
<u>Richardson v. State</u> 604 So.2d 1107 (Fla. 1992)	26
<u>Riddle v. State</u> 212 So.2d 122 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968)	15
<u>Simmons v. State</u> 419 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1982)	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>State v. Castillo</u> 486 So.2d 565 (Fla. 1986)		16
<u>State v. Dixon</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	17,	24
<u>State v. Kaufman</u> 421 So.2d 776 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)		21
<u>State v. Safford</u> 484 So.2d 1244 (Fla. 1986)		16
<u>State v. Whitfield</u> 487 So.2d 1045 (Fla. 1986)		30
<u>Stringer v. Black</u> 503 U.S, 112 S.Ct. 1130, 117 L.Ed.2d 367 (1992)		17
<u>Surace v. State</u> 351 So.2d 702 (Fla. 1977)		9
<u>Thompson v. State</u> 351 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1977)		9
<u>Troedel v. State</u> 462 So.2d 392 (Fla. 1985)		26
United States v. Daniels 821 F.2d 76 (1st Cir. 1987)		13
United States v. Marguez 909 F.2d 738 (2nd Cir. 1990)		13
<u>United States v. Tursi</u> 576 F.2d 396 (1st Cir. 1978)		14
<u>Van Royal v. State</u> 497 So.2d 625 (Fla. 1986)		25
Wheeler v. State 344 So.2d 244 (Fla. 1977)		16

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

Amendment VI, United States Constitution 4, Amendment VIII, United States Constitution 4,	16, 19, 27, 31 16, 19, 27, 31 17, 26, 27, 31 4, 16, 17, 19, 26, 27, 31
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution 1, 4, Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	16, 19, 27, 31 16, 19, 27, 31 1, 17, 27, 31 16, 19, 27, 31
Section 921.141(5), Florida Statutes (1991) Section 921.141(5)(b), Florida Statutes (1991) Section 921.141(5)(e), Florida Statutes (1991) Section 921.141(5)(h), Florida Statutes (1991)	25 30, 31 30 24-26
